
tlffiDT'OS9 

STATE-~ OF ·~NEVJ JERSEY 
Departmen~ 9f La~ and.Public Safety 

DIVISION Olt,. ALCO~OLIC 'BEVERAGE CON-TR0·1 . 
1100 Raymond Blvq., . Newark, N .J. 07102;· · 

BULLETIN.1765 December 7~ .. 1967 

TABLE OF CONT~Nrs 

ll._EH 

1. COURT DECISIONS - SPRINGDALE PARK, INC. v. ANDOVER 
AND VIEBEOCK - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Atlantic City) - GAMBLING 
(NUMBERS AND HORSE RACE BETS) - AGGRAVATING CIRCUM­
STANCES - SECOND SIMILAR CHARGE DEEMED EQUIVALENT TO 
SECOND SIMILAR OFFENSE FOR PENALTY PURPOSES - LICENSE 
.SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

~· DIS'CIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS (Atlantic City) - GAMBLING 
(HORSE RACE BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, 
LESS 5 ~OR PLEA. · . · 

4. RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY FOR QUARTERLY PERIOD FROM 
JULY 1, 1967 .THROUGH SEPTElvf.BER 30, 1967. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Atlantic City) - SALE TO 
INTOXICATED PERSONS - AGGRAVA~ING CIRCUMSTA~CE -

. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

6.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - ALCOHOLIC BEVER­
AGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICEI'(SE SUSPENDED FOR 25 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Perth Amboy) - GAMBLING 
(HORSE RACE BETS) - CHARGE DISMISSED. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Atlantic City) - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - FALSE STATEMENT IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lodi) - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF STA'rE REGULATION NO. 38 - PHIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Paterson) ~ GAMBLING (NUMBERS 
Bl£TS ). - LICENSE SUS PENDED FOH. 60 DAYS., LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Camden) - SALE 'ro A MINOR 
- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

DISCIPLINARY BROCEEDINGS (Paterson) - SALE DURING 
PROHIBrrED HOURS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS' 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

New Jersey State Library 



ST.ATE . OF NEW JERSEY · 
. Department of- Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
. 1100 Raymond Blvd~ Newark, N·.J ~ 07102 

. BULLETIN 1765 -\ 
Dec~mber 7, 1967 

1. COURT DECISIONS·- SPRINGDALE PARK, INC. ·v. ANDOVER AND 
VIEBROCK - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. . 

SPRINGDALE PARK, INCa, 
~ New Jer~ey Corporation, 

. Appellant, 
vs'1 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF ANDOVER 
TOWNSHIP and CORD VIEBROCK, 

. Respondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -~ - -- ....:..) 

.SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
, APPELLA'rEl DIVISION 
Doc~et No.A-230-66 

·-- N .J .Super • 

Argued Octob~r 9 1967 ~- Decided October 25~ 1967 
.. Before Judg~s Sullivan,. Foley. and Leonard 

On.appeal from Div~sion of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
" 

Mr. I:r.ytng Leuchter ··argued the 1:::ause for Appellant 
TMessrs. Kape~~qAn, Le~q~r, L~~~ter & Rei~m~n, 
attorneys, Mr. s~i D. Kapelsohn, Of Counsel). 

'Mr. Frank G. Sch)~os.ser argued the cause for 
Respondent Viebrock (Messrs. Van Blarcom, 
Silvel'ni.~n &_Weber, attorneys). 

£Ir • __ 1 A.r,.tdJttc,_} :. ~ills,, Attorney G1sineral, filed a. 
Statement In Lieu Of Brief' (By J~r ._steahep · ~ 
!J'eiss, Dep·uty Attorney General), 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 
LEONARD, J 11A.D. 

.. . Respo~derit, Cord Viebrock, has for some time operated 
a· .·51 room motel located.on Route 206 in Andover Township, 
Sussex County. In 196~ the Andover Township Committee, pursu- .. 
ant to N.J.S.Ao 33~1-12.20, granted him a plenary retail con­
sumption liquor license for his motel premises. In February 
1966 he applied to the local authorities for the transfer of 
this license to other premises. ~pacifically he sought to , 
extend his license to include, in addi t:Lon to the motel, a . 
building, adjacent to and on the north C)f the motel that he 
contemplated enlarging. He testified that he intended to 
utilize this new building as a public restaurant, private 
dining rooml coffee shop and cocktail lounge to be operated 
in conjunct on with his motele . 

'i The Township Committee granted the transfer. Upon 
appellant's-appeal the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control affirmed the municipal action. (Springdale 
Park, Inc~ Angover ~nd Viebrocli, Bulletin 1702, Item 2; 
Bulletin 1738, Item 2.) Appellant herechallenges the p~opri­
etyJ of the Director's determination. 

Appellant contends ~hat the transfer was in fact a 
transfer to a non-motel premises for a non-motel use. There-



PAGE 2. BULLETIN 1765 
fore' it argues that. no license ro·r ·.the .new building may be granted. ' 
under N.J.S.A. 33:1-12.20 •. Appellant· concedes that the mere physi-

. cal se.paration or the contemplated building. from the motel does not 
,mt~ il establish its non~motel use. However, it argues that this 
separation_ together with the contemplated size, location and· seat­
ing capacity· of the ,facilitie'.~ to be operated within the 11ew. 
structure, e~tablishes the latter's independent character. 

. ' . 

, Appellant further ·contends that a l~cense, may be issued 
under N.J .S.A. 33:1-12.20 only if the retail\Dci~nsumption of alcohol 
is to be subordinate to the legitimate needs of the hotel seeking 
the license.· Again relying upon the stze and exte:nt or th·e new 
building and facilities it argues, that ·1n the instant case ·the 
retail consumption of aicohol will in fact not be subordinate to 
the ope~ations of the motel, but- to-th~ contrary will be dominant 
thereto. . 

The Director "after· careful examination and consideration. 
of the entire record" determined that· '1the business to be conducted 
in said building to which the transfer·was· granted will be.part and 
parcel of the motel ape·ration" · . (Emphasis a_dde~). He further ra-
j ected .the contention that the above cited '•statute mandated that 
the· ·pro.posed new facilities for ret·a-11 consumption of alcoholic 
beverages· must· be lirri.i ted to tbe needs. ·.9f .:'.the motel ~d ·to guests •. · 
In so doing he· stated; - · · · 

. "I find nothing 1n th·e statute or the adjudicated cases 
to so limit s.uch license issued to a motel. Once a 
plenary retail consumption license is issued to a motel 

. it carries the same rights and privileges as any other 
plenary retail ·consumption license, and the restaurant 
facility which it operates cin be as large or ~mall as 
is economically feasible ***~" 

.7 

We concur with the Director that N .J .s .A. 33:·1-12.20 con­
tains no such limitation as here contended for by appellant. The · 
statutory exception merely requires that such license be_issued to 
a person for use "in connectio·n with" the operation of a hotel 
containfng at·least 50 sleeping rooms. N~J.S.A. 33:1-12.32. 

Upon a review of the entire-record before us, we con-. 
elude that the Director's findings are ~mply supported and his 
determination was not unreasonable or illegally grounded. Conse­
quently ~,~e will not interfere the·rewi th. Fanwood v. Roce<!>, 33 
N. J. !tOt.t, 1tl1t-l+l5 (l96q). . 

t.Tudgment affirmed. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS AND HORSE RACE 
BETS) - AGGRAVATING CI.RCUMSTANCES - SECOND SIMILAR CHARGE . 
DEEMED EQUIVALENT TO SECOND SIMILAR OFFENSE FOR PENALTY. 
PURPOSES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.180 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary )· 
Proceedings against 

DREXEL BAR, INC., , 
t/a Prexel Bar & Grill 
.326 N. Massachusetts Ave. 
Atlantic City, N. J~ 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-42 issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City 'of . ) 
Atlantic City · . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. ) 
Paul-J7 Farley--; Esq.--; Attorney· for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTQR: 
Bev~rage Control 

.. Licensee pleads.mn vult to original charges alleging 
that (1) and (2) on divers dates between October 17 and Decem­
ber 15, 1966, it permitted a·cceptance of numbers bets on t.he 
licensed premises and additional charges alle·ging that (3) and 
(4) on August 3 and 4, 1967, it permitted acceptance of horse 
race and numbers bets on the licensed premises, all in viola­
tion of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
·by the Director for twenty-five days effective O.ctober 15, 1956, 
for sale in violation of State Regulation No. 38 and hindering 
investigation. Re Drexel Bar, Inc., Bulletin·ll38, Item 3. 

The prior record of suspension of license for dissim­
ilar violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended on Charges (l) and (2) for sixty 
days (Re Y~ccarino, Bulletin 1750,.Item 5) and on Charges (3) 
and (4), deemed equivalent to a second·similar offense within . 
the past five ye~rs since the violation occurred after the 
eatablishment of the previous· violation (cf. Re Sabar~ ~nc~, 
Bulletin 1729, Item 3), for· one hundred twenty days ( e Marcus, 
Bulletin 1676, Item 1), or a total of one hundred eighty days, 
with remission of five d~y's :for th~ .. plea entered, leaving a 
net suspension of one hundred seventy-five days. 

1967, 
Accordingly, 1 t is, on tliis 28th day of September, 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail.Consumption License C-~2, 
issued by the Board of Cqmmissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City to Drexel Bar, Inc., t/a Drexel Bar & Grill~ for·premises 
326 N. Massachusetts.Avenue, Atlantic· City, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for· one hundre.d seventy-five (175) days, com­
mencing at 7:00 a. m. Thursday, October 5, 1967, and terminating 
at 7:00 a .. m. Thursday, March 28, 1968. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
I DIRECTOR 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING· (HORSE RACE BETS)- -
LICENSE SUSPENDED_ FOR _60. ~AYS,. LESS. 5 FOR -PLEA. 

. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against· 

JOSEPH DOHERTY-
t/a ·Doherty• s ·'Bar 
1101 Atlantic Avenue 

· Atlantic .City, N. J_. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion.· ·License C,-l+l issued by the 
Board 0f' Commissioners of· the 
City of Atlant1c.Cit7 

) 
L'1censee,-Pro-se.- - -- --- - - -
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads .!Qn vult to a. charge. a11e·g1ng that on 
divers days be.tween November 3 and December 15', 1966 2 he permit­
ted the acceptance ef horse race bets on the licensed premises, _ 
in v1~lat1Qn.ot Rule 7 of State_Regulation No. 20. · . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended f'pr 
sixty days,- with remi~sion of tive days for the plea entered, · .. · 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re DeLuca Tavern, 
Bulletin 17,0, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of September, 1967, 

· ORDERED. that Plene.ry Retail Consumption L:l.cense C-1+1 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic C{ty 
to Joseph Doherty1 t/a Doherty' s Bar, for premises 1101 Atlantj.c! 
Avenue Atlantic \.iity, be and the same is hereby suspended f'or 

. 1'ifty-f1ve c;5) days, commencing at 7:00 a. m. Thursday, (ieptembE~r 
281 1967, and terminating at 7:00 a. m. Wednesday, November 22, 
19o7. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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>+. . RECAPitllATION OF ACTIVITY FOR QUARTERLY ·PERIOD FROM Jll.Y 1, 1967 THROUGH SEPTEMBER '°' 1967 

JlLY &V1.! ,gf!flt.!i!\ !OT~ 

ARRESTS a 
76ta1 mmber. of persoM arrested I' , I~ l~ 4& 

Licensees and employees . 5 & 5 16 
. Bootleggers · B 12 9 29 

ABC Agent Impersonator '1 1 
SEIZURES• 

Motor vehicles - cars 1 1 
St 111 s .. 50 Qal lons or ·under - 1 ' I 
Distilled elcoholic beverases - Qallons &~:28 4.e7 4.24 15.;9 
Wine - ~allons .. 2.x2 .eo 10.1~ 13.06 
Brewed melt alcoholic beveraees - &allons 64.~rs 4a.09 54.4 167 .• ~o 

RETAil LICENSEES1 
· Premises Inspected 416 589- 671 ' 1,676 

Premises where alcoholic beverages were QBUQed 360 50~ 566 li~,2 
Bottles eeurzed 5,561 e,422 8,851 ·22,e,4 
Premises where viol~tions were found 96 146 1~3 375 
· Viohlt ions found 141 19.6 162· ~ ~i~ Unqualified employees · 7, l>l 28 

Ap~llcation copy not avall.&ble 1, 19 20 52 
ot er mercantile busine:ss ' ' 6 12 
Dls~osal permit necessary ' l 2 6 
Pro ibited siQns 1 1 
I~roper beer teps . 1 1 
o er violations 48 "112 105 265 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises Inspected 9 40 29 78 
License appllc:ations investiQated · 5 16 9 30 

COMPLAI NTS1 . 
Complaints assi~ned for lnvestlQatlon '40 591 356 . 1,087 
Investl~ations completed 309 ,89 ,88 1,006 
Investl~ations pendlne 298 518 27, 889 

LABORATORY• 
Analyses made · · ,a ·19 2:5 . 00 
Ref I J. U from 11 c:ensed p rem I ses - bot ti es 24 8 ,2 
Bottles from Ullicenseq premises ~ 8 4 16 

IDENTIFICATION: 
Cri~inal firigerprint Identifications made . 4 44~ 11 19 
Persons Fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes ~~ 408 1,4~~ 
Ident. cont~cts made with other enfor~ement aaenc:les ~6 270 900 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDHJGSa . 
Cases transm ltted to mun u c I pall ti es '. 8 6 8 22 

· Violations Involved 8 6 l 2~ 
Sale during prohibited hours 5 2 l~ 
Sale to minors ' 4 3 10 

Cases instituted at Dlvi'ston ,, 
~~ 

. 20 94 
Violations involved ;a 26 120 

Possessing liquor not truly lebeled . 11 17 2 ~ 
Sale during prohibi.ted hours ' 7 5 15 
PemiHing lottery activity on pranises ' 4 ; 10 
Permitting "bookrnciking on premises 4 5 - 9 
Sale to minors 3 2 3 a 
Frcrud in application 3 ; 6 
Permitting immoral activity on premises ; 1 4 
Permitting ~ambling on premises 2 1 1 4 
Permittin~ oul l~nguaee on pranises l 1 1 ; 
Beverage Tax Law non-ccmplieince 1 2 3 
Conducting business as a nuisance 2 1 ; 
Sale to intoxicated persons 3 ; 
F mud and f roni" 3 ~ 
Re fa i 1 er -fo-refa i 1 er sales 2 1 ~ 
Hindering investigation 1 l 2 
Purchase from improper source ,.: 2 2 
Sale outside scope of license 2 

1' 
2 

Failure to file notice of change in application 1 2 
Unqualified employees 1 1 2 
Pernitting hostesses on premises 2 2 
Failure to have copy of 1 i cense appl lcati.on on premises - 1 
Possessing indecent matter , l' 1 
Perni tting femelle impersonators on premises l l 
Serving females at bar (local reg.) 

-, l l 
Cases brouf2ht by municipalities on own initletive and reported 
to Division · · 15 15 14 lj.2. 

Violotions involved ·21 1~ 14 53 
Sale to minors 6 11 2; 
Sal!! during prohibi i"ed hours ~ 2 ... 5 
Condudine busine~s as a ~isance 4 1 5 
PernittinQ brawl on prcmi!.es l 2 4 
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DlSCIFUNARY PROCEEDINGS (Continued) · . 
Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Dlvision.(Continued) 

Permittine bookmaking on premises . 1 2 
Pcm i tt i ng lottery on premises . 2 
Failure to close premises durine prohibited hours 1 1 
Unqval if i e:d eniployees 2 
Act of violence 1 
Fraud and front · r· 1. 
Emp 1 oy ee work i ne wh i1 e l ntoxlcated :_i 
Possessin(Z indecent matter \"' . 
F~llure to afford vieiw into premises durlflQ proh. hours 
Fei lure to advertise notice of renewal of 1-1 cense 

HEARI~~s HELD AT DIVISIONa 
Total number of hearinus held 

Appe~ls •1 

Disciplinary proceedlnQs, 
Ellgibl lit)' 
Tax revocations 
Seizures 
Order to show c~vse 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUE01 
Total nunber issued 

Licenses 
Solicitors• permits 
Employment permits 
Disposal perinli's 
Social affairs permits 
11I!lcel1 e.neous perm I ts 
Wine permits 
Transit lnsiinia 
Transit certificates 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL• 
Licenses Issued . 
State Fair licenses Issued 
Premises inspected 
Premises where violetions were found 
Nunber of vlolatlCJns fomd 
Enrorcement files established 

Oatedi October 24, 1967 

56 
7 

24 

' 
2 

2,lt.17 
617 
so· 

627 
97 

412 
517 

4 
201 

62 

11 
21 

441 
22 
25 
20 

.... 
I 

I 

1 
1 

36 
10 
20 
5 
1 

1,~.09 
5 

!Jl 
459 

23 
49' 
177 

2 
188 

21 

' 102 
612 

15 
-1~ 
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SEPTEl1BER 

1 

66 
8 

41 
12 

l 
4, 

-
67 
64 

1 
1 
2 

4 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
l 

1:>8 
25 
85 
20 
2 
4 
2 

5,2675 ,1 
167 

1,464 
18, 

1,5e2 
676 

6~~ 
115 

1~ 
190 

1:117 
;6 
40 
30 
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5. DISCIPLINAftY PROCEEDINGS SALE. TO .INTOXICATED PERSONS - · 
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS· .. 
"LES'S . 5 .FOR PLEA.;/ . -. ./ . .. . '. 

-/ 

In the 1Mat~er of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ken.yon Inn, ,Inc • 
t/a Kenyon Inn 
23 S. Kentucky Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

. ) -

) 

) 

) 

Holder of P+enary Retail Consi;µnption) 
License C-50 issued by ·the Board of 
Comr.o.issioners of .the City of ) 
Atla~1tic c+t:v 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

----~-~-----~---- ) Benjamin.C. Kligerman, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for .Division of Alcoholic 

· Bev~rage Control 
BY THE DIREC\TQR: ,. 

Li:be:iasee pleads non.~ to a charge alleging that on 
r.August .2,. 1967; it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to three· 
intoxicated patrons, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
No. 20. · -· . '· 
',I 

', .. _..,. Although the lic,ensee has· no previous re·cord of sus-
pension of licen~e, the license then held by Albert Tanker and 
Esther Kramer (the latter an officer and stockholder of the 
licens~e corporation) for premises 300 Pacific Av,enue, Atlantic 
City, was suspended by the municipal_issuing authority for teh 
days effective October 22, 1957, for sale to a minor and sale in 
violation of State Regulation No. 38; and the license then held 
by Albert Tanker and Paul Kramer (the· latter an. officer and 
stockholder of the licensee corporation) for premises 300 Pacific 
Avenue, Atl~ntic City, was suspended by the municipal issuing 
authority for ten days effective August 14, 1959, for sale in 
violation of State.Regulation No. 38~ · 

The previou~ record of suspensions of license for dis­
similar violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
but considering the violation to· be aggravated by the number of 
intoxicated persons se~ved, the license will ~e suspended for 
thirty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 

_leaving a net suspension o~ t~enty-five days. Re Len-Ton, Inc., 
Bulletin 1740, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of October,. 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-50, 
issued by the Board of Commissione;rs of the Cit;y of Atlantic City 
to Kenyon Inn, Inc., t/a Kenyon Inn; for premis'.es 23 S. Kentucky 
Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 7:00 a. m. Monday, November 
6, 1967, and terminating at 7:00 ae me Friday, December 1, 1967. 

JOSEPH p:. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINAR.Y PROCEEDING.S - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED. - LICENSE SUSPENDED._FO~ 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplirtary ) 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH LUCKS 
t/a Belmont Tavern 
210 Belmont Ave. 
Newark, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )­
License C-704 issued by the Municipal 
Board pf Alcoholic Beverage Contrql ) 
of the City of 'Newark 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 
·Licensee~ Pro-se - - - - - - - - -
Leon Chorkavy, Jr~, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: '. \ 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
May 19, 1967i. he possessed alcoholic p.everages in six./bottles 
bearing labe s which did not truly des·crib.e their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee (then in partners~ip with Sam Lucks) has a 
previous record of suspension of license by the municfpal· 
issuing authority for s·eventeen days effective June, 23' 1947, 
for sale to minors. · 

The prior record of suspensiofr of license for dis­
similar violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended for twenty-five days, with remis­
sion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty days. . Re Zinnia Incorpo:r.at·ed, Bulletin 1636, Item 12. 

Accordingly, .it is, on this 26th day of September 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-704, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev_erage Control of 
the City of Newark to Joseph Lucks, t/a Belmont Tavern, for 
premises 210 Belmont Avenue, Newark, be and the same -is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 a. m. Tuesday, J 

October 3, 1967, and terminating at 2 a. m. Monday, October 23, 
1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

7 •. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BETS) -
CHARGE DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

J. & J II PAS.ZKEWICZ & SON' INC .. 
t/a Friendly Inn 
331 Smith Street 
~erth Amboy, New· Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-21 issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City.of ) 
Perth Amboy 
- - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 
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Wilentz, Go:J_dman & Spitzer, Esqs.·, ·)by Warren W •. Wilentz, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee · · 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., ·Appearing for Di'tl'ision of Alcoholic 
- Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has fil~d:the following report herein: 

.,,:,--·· Hearer's Report 

Licensee .Pleaded not guilt'y to Charg,e l as f9·llows: 
...... . ... 

"On Oc.tober 28 1966, you allowed', permitted and 
suffered gambling,· viz., the making and accepting 
of horse race bets, in and upon the licensed prem­
ises; in· violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation 
No. 20." · 

(Inasmuch as Charge 2, . alleging false statemf~llt' in 
the license application, has heret0fore been disposed 9f, we 
were solely concerned. with the ·disposition of Charge 1 in the 
hearing held hereiµ. Re J. & J. Paszkewicz.& Son, IncL, 
Bulletin 1725, Items 1 and 2.) 

In behalf or·the Divisio~:Robert F. Engel testified 
that on October 28, 1966 he was employed as a. county detective, 
associated with the office of the' county prosecutor. Accom­
panie¢l by George Pelley. (who had four ''marked"(_ one-dollar bills 
on his person)i· he entered _the licensed premises on that day at 

, approximately . 1:30 a. m. Th~y sat· "about in the center of the . 
bar" at which Edward Paszkewicz was attending· to the wants of 
"I think, six ·people~" . 

At approximately 12 noon Pelley asked for and _received 
pencil and paper from Paszkewicz. Pelley wrote a horse race bet 
on the paper which was later received in evidence~ Engel's 
testimony then p~oceeded as follows: 

"Q Will you continue your observations, Mr. Engel? 
A Well, there was--Mr. Paszkewicz and--Paskewicz 

is it?~-and 9eorge were talking about something, 
and it seemed that he didn't want--he didn't want 
·to take tt?..~ paper. from him. 

Q Then what happened? 
A The paper was harideq back to Pelley. 
Q 1\nd did you hear M.r. Paszkewicz say anything? 
A Welli ~hen Pelley said to him that that was 

th~ st at Aqueduct •. 
Q .And what was the next thing you heard? 
A That was about all I heard there. Then I left the 

premises~" 

Paszke·wicz retained the· money given to him by Pelley ... 

Engel and Pelley left the tavern at approximately 12:05 
or 12:10 p. m. Engel returned to the tavern at approximately 
1:17 p.m. accompanied by Lieutenant Donatelli, a county law 
enforcement officer; Casimir Smerecki, a local police officer; 
and ABC Agent D. Donatelli had a warrant in his possession. 

'-Although the·front and rear entrances were open, there were no 
patrons .or ~mployees in the licensed premises. When Paszkewicz 
entered the licensed premises about five minutes later, he was 
served with the· warrant, whereupon he said something to the 
ef"£ect that "you were in here with· that screwball before trying 
to put a bet in." The four marked dollar bills were found on 
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Paszkewic~*s pe~son. 

On cross( examination ~-the witrte.ss admitted that he was 
no longer employed _as a county det.ect:i.v~·; :. tQ,at he found no bet 
slips on Paszkewicz·•·s ·person .:-0:1'_ .. ·in',the· !icerised premises; that~ · 
it appeared that Pelley attempted to give· a bet slip to Paszkewicz 
and that Paszkewicz "never h?-d physical possession of the piec·e 
of paper. n Engel had b~en acquainted with Pe.lley for many years; 
he had been in the licensed premises on other occasions during· 
the past three or four years; Pelley told the witness that "he 
had been betting there;" and Pelley also informed him that "he 
had owed Paszk~wicz so~e money at one time or another .. 11 

George J, Pelley testified that he had been acquainted 
. with l;)etective Engel "about almost all my life'·' and had frequented 

the licensed premises occasionally for a period of "six or seven 
years .. !', On the day in question he entered the licensed prf;mises 
with Engel. He had in his' possession four "marked" one-dollar 

·bills given to him by.Engel with which to place a bet. After . 
positioning himself at the b$r one stool removed fr0m Engel, he 
ordered beer from Pqszkewicz an<~ ~sked fO~' a newapaper and paper 
and pencil. On, the slip of pap~r- Ji'e ~~te. 1;.h.~ :p,ame. of a horse 
and 11 1+ to win."· . Going to the enq of 'till~ p,at. where Paszke~lcz 
was stationed, Pelley said to him, "I · g.o~. ~omething good today, 
Eddie. n After·· Paszkewicz responded·; "Wb;a..·t have you got?'',. the 
witness testified thusly: · ·" · 

"I handed it to him and he opened it tip and he .tool{ 
t~~ paper and .. he ·looked a·t 1 Steve the Boss 1 over 
there and he said, 'What's this?' I said, 'That's 
what I want to play today• and he· handed me· the paper 
back. I said, 'How are you going to remember the 
thing, you know? 1 He _said, 'You 1 re in. Do~ 1 t worry 

·about it! ~ and I walked back ~q "fµe bar a.nd · t'1.1a t was 
it. Then we went out." :·· 

On cross examination the w.i.t~~;~~. admitted being con­
victed of the crimes of obt.aining,money_ttfider fa:J_se pretenses in 
1964-, of possessing obscene films in ~~6~, and of preaking and · 
entering in 1954. He had borrowed moB.ey from Paszkewicz ($1 at 

· one time and $2 on another occasion) whi~.b he . had rspai<i prior to 
October 28, 1966. He denied that_ th~ $4 marked monsy given to him 
by the prosecutor's office was used by him to repay monies he owed 
Paszkewicz •. He had informed the. prosecutor's offide of alleged 
criminal acts on other occasions "on and off for· a few years."_. 

\Silvio J. Donatelli, a lieutenant of county detectives, 
testifi~d that he participated in the investigation of the matter 
now· oxi.-·trial. He gave· -the four "marked11 · one-dollar bilis to. 
D.e .. tecl~ve Enge~ to ''give to Engel's informant. He had wi tl1; 'him a . 
war.rant for Pas~zke:wicz' s _ arr·est. When he and the other. l~W;­
enforc.emep.t o.:rr·i(~\Errs arrived at the lic~ns·ed prem1s~s·, Di9~-9.µe was 
·in the tavern.· · .. ~pproximatel.y four or fiY:E? minutes thereal:~~er 
Paszkewicz ente:r.eCl. the tavern. The quest.ioning then rev.ealed . 
the· following: 

"Q WhE'.n he (latrie in, "tell us the st.eps. in the inve:~·s:· .. 
tigation. . 

A When he. wa1ked in, he made the: f'irst ut·terance. 
He said'" 1.~~hat 1 s going on here?·•: .And .I think he, 
directed his remarks at Detective· Elu!ge-1. He $aiQ; 
something to the effect that 11 Yo.u were: here '{:t)t,Q.,. · 

'.the.little guy I o.r. 1 ·screw bal]. wn~ trie:d t~QI lQJ.~t:~J;, 
place a horse bet with me. li \\t'0Uldn 1 t. ·take,. a 
horse bet. 1 ". · 
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He found on P~szkewicz' s person the four '.'marked 0 

bills with other moni~~;' When Donateili advised P~szkewicz 
that· he was . confi sea ting ·-the · ~p4· marked money for the reason 
that they were connected with the taking of a horse race bet 
Paszkewicz denied the accusation. ' 

In defense of the charge_ Edward J. Paszkewicz, a stock-
holder in the licensee corporation who acted as manag~r of the · 
tavern business, testified that he had been acquainted with 
Pelley for six or seven years prior to October 28, 1966. On 
that date he· entered the licensed premises, asked for a slip 
of paper and then asked to see Paszkewicz ·at the end of the bar~ 
The questioping proceeded~ as follows: 

"Q Did he LPellei:I ·see you at the end c;>f the bar? 
A· That's right. 
Q What did he say to you, if anything? 
A 'I have a horse bet with a slip in my pocket. 

Will you take it?' I said, 'I don't want it.' 
I said, 'As long as you are betting horses, 
give me the four dollars you owe me,' and he 
gave me the four dollars." 

Paszkewicz then testified that "about three days" 
prior to F.riday, October 28,-1966, at Pelley's request he loaned 
him ~p2 and, approximately ·one week prior to that time, he had 
also loaned Pelley $2. Approximately five or six weeks after 
the arr~st, Pelley called Paszkewicz ·on the telephone and said 
that he had no money and wanted to take a trip to Chicago. He 
said, 11 If you give me som_e mo"ney I won 1 t come up to testify 
against you. 11 Paszkewicz asked Pelley, "Why did you try to set 
me up? 11

, to which Pelley responded·' u I was forced to do it." 

. In substance, Ronald J. Pedersen testified that he 
patronized the licensed premises frequently, was acquainted 
with Paszkewicz and Pelley, was in the tavern about three days 
prior· to October 28, 1966 and again about five days prior to 
that time and on each occasion he observed Pelley ask for and 
receive a loan .of $2 from P~szkewicz. \ · · 

Alfred Weingart, who was acquainted with Paszkewicz 
and Pelley, testified that he was in the lic.ensed premises· . 
ueither a week or ten days before" October 28, 1966. Immedi­
ately prior to leaving the tavern with Paszkewicz he observed 
Paszkewicz hand Pelley "a couple dollars."· On cross examination 
the witness testified that he did not h~ar the exchange of con­
versation; however, he did ·observe ~aszkewicz hand Pelley paper 
currency consisting of "two bills." · · 

In rebuttal·. Pelley ·aenied having borrowed money from 
Paszkewicz a few days prior to .October 28, 1966 and again a week 
prior thereto,. and said that ~e had not patronized the tavern 
for "about a month or two before, somewhere in that vicinity. 11 

Additionally~ he danie~ t~lephoning Paszkewicz five or si~ weeks 
after October 28 to . borrow·- money for a trip to Chicago and say­
ing that he would not testify against him., 

It is apparent that the major point of inquiry is 
factualo In this case, as in all disciplinary proceedings, the 
Division has the burden of·proving the truth of the charge by a 
preponderance of the believable evidence& 

In appraising the factual picture presented in this 
proceeding, the .credibility of witnesses must be weighed. Tes­
timony to be believed must not only proceed from the mouth of 
a credible witness but must be credib_le in itself. It must be 
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such as the c·ommop.. experie:Q,Ge a:n,d. ob.servat:\.O;!l ·of._ mankind. can 
approve as probable :J.n the ci.r·c~9ta.ifc.es.. Spagnyolo y. Bonni;t, 
16 N .J. 546 <.1954-); Gallo .. v. GaJ..~o, ,66 N ·~~Super, l (App. Dive 
1961) •. 

··The· general rule ~n these c~~~a ts that the finding 
must be based on comp~tent ~egal evid~~c~ and ~ust be grounded 

·on a reasonable certainty as to .th~ p~o.bapil1ti~s aris+ng from 
a fair consid.eration of the evtd~nce. 32A C.J -r~. Evidence, 
sece 1042.. . . 

Disregardi~g Pel·ley~ ~ prior·· cri,mJ:q.aJ. :reqord, it- is 
st111·my view .that h:;i..s te$timony .(wnicn P,as been contradicted 
by defense witnesses) does not eng~n.del' a f.eel:Lng tha~ the 
Division has establi;:;heq th~ tru~h Qf tb.e el;l.arg~·br ~he neces­
sary preponderance of tne be~~eyable eviqe~Ge.· 

Engel's tt1~t;i.mony·cop,c.e,:r~i~g th~ a.lleged \;letting 
transaction {quote~ above) does hot ·cqrroporate. Pel.ley•s t$sti-. 
mony that a horse race bet w~s in fact maoe~ 

A careful rev;tew o.f ·all of tP,e ··testimony l.eads me to 
'the conclusion that the Divisi9n has.f~i~ed to ~stablish that 
the licensee "allowed, perpiitt~Q. aµQ.sµffere¢i" tbe acceptance of 
the bets as alleged. S~nce t~ere ~p~ea+s ~o be .a ~ack of the 
necessary preponderance or· the ev~d~nce ~Q find tqe licensee 
guilty of the charge' I reqomm,enq tn.~t 'th~ en~rge be Q.iSIIJ.iSsed. 

·Conclusions and Order 

No e~ceptions to the ~e.ar.~;r;- 's 1;~port we:.;e f;il~d pursu­
ant to Rule 6 of State R~gµlai(i9n No. 16. · 

Having care;t:u~ly .. cqµs~¢le;r~d tqe eq.t.~:re re~orQ. herein, 
including the tran.script of. th.~ testiJnon,y and the Hearer 1 s !eport, 
I concur· in the findtngs aJ?.d, Goncl-q~ioRs of tQ.e He~rer and adopt 
them as my conclus~on$ her.ein. 

Accordingly·, it i~,. on· t\lis ~2C,i. day of ~eptemoer, 1967, 

ORDERED th~t the cna~ge . b·erei~ b,e. Bind the same is 
hereby dismissed. · 

JOSEPH :P" LORDI 
DII-\EOTOR 

; 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI~GS - ~LGQijOLIC BmVERAG~S ~OT TRULY 
LABELED - FALSE S~ATEMENT ~N ~~QENSE. APP~ICATION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 D.AY~, L~SS 5 lfOR P~EA. 

In the Matter of Disc~plinary 
Proceedings against · . .'' 

SARA WEINTROB 
t/a Harry• s Bar . · 
1225-1227 Baltic Ave. 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

)' .. 

} 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptlo~) 
License C-130 issued by the aoard 
of Comrrdssioners of th~ Oity of . ) 
Atlantic City 

) - - - - - - - - - -··- - - ·- - - ... ~ .... ~ ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
.. AND ORDER 

Licensee Pro se · 
Leort Cho~kavy, Jr., Esq., Appearing·fo~ Divi$~on of. Al~oholic 

Beverage Control 
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BY nm DIRECTOH: 

... · Licensee pleads !!9.11 vult to charges alleging that (1) 
on June 2}, 1967, she possessed an alcoholic beverage in ~ bottle 
b~arin? a label which did not truly describe its contents, in 
violation of-Rule 27 of State· Regulation No. 20, and (2) in her 
current application for license, failed to disclose a prior sus~-­
pension of license, in violation of R.S. 33:1-25. 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director ~or f~ve d~ys effective June 13, 1955, for sale 
b~low min~mum price (Re Weintrob, Bulletin 1070, Item 7), non­
disclosure of which being the subject of t'b.'e second charg·e. 

The ·prior record of suspension ef license for dissimi­
lar violation .occurring more than flv,e years ago disregarded for 
penalty purposes, the" license will be su·spended on the first. 
charge for ten days (Re Ligq G1 ·Corpgr..atj.oJl., Bulletin 1753, Item 
6) and 011 the .second ·Cllarge f'or ten d.ays (Re .John Stark~.~-' · 
Bulletin 1750, Item 7).i· or a t·.o·tal .'of twenty days; with remission 
of five. days fo·r the p.. ea ent·ered, le,~ving .a net suspension of 
fifteen days e ' ' ' ' ' . ' . ·.'' ... . ' . 

' . 
Accordingly, it is, on this 2qth day of September, 1967, 

. ,_ ~ ( . 

ORDERED that Plenary· Retail Consumption License·C-130, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City' 
to Sara Weintrob 1 t/a Harry's Bar··,. for premises 1225-1227 Baltic 
Avenu~.Atlantic ~ity, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 7:00 ao m. Tuesday, October 3, 
1967, .and terminating at 7:00 a"' m. Wednesday, October 18, 1967. 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
.REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HILLTOP TAVERN, INC. 
t/a Hilltop Tavern, Inc. 
50 Essex Street· 
Lodi, N. J. 

7· 
(/ 

) 

) 

) 
.. 

) µ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-21 issued4by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Lodi ) 
- - - ~ - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ltcensee, by .Anton Stastny, Pres.ident, Pro se 
Edward J. Sheils, Esq., Appearing for Division ?.f Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
BY THE DIBECTOR: Y/ 

Licensee pleads no_q vult to a charge alleging that on 
August 12, 1967, it sold six bottles_o~.beer for-off-premises 
consuraption during hours (prohibited by -nule 1 of State Regula-
t.io:ri No"' 38 o 

. Licensee has a previous ~ecord of suspension of license 
b;r the municipal issuing authority .for two days. effectiv~ June 
23, 1958 for sale in violation of State Hegulation No .. 3o, and 
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. by the Direct9r f,9r ten days effe~tive Ma.rch_ 27 · 1961 ·for pos-· 
s~ssion. ~.f ·an a;J.·coholic bevera_ge not. truly labeled. Re ;Hilltop 
Tavern, _!_Q;Q,._, ~.ulle.tin 1386, ·Item ~. In addition, the license 
of Anton Stastny, pres.ident of the ·.corporate licensee., then t/a· 
Town Tavern, for premises·117 Kinderkamack Road·, Park Ridge, 
was suspe~ded by the municipal issuing authority for seven ~ays 
effective March 19, 1951 for permitting brawls on the licensed 
premises. 

·The prior record of suspensions of license ·in-·1951 
and 1961 fo.r dissimilar violations occurr.ing more than five 
years ago disregarded,.butthe record of suspension of license 
for similar violation.in 1958 more than five but·less than ten 
years ago considered, the license will be suspended for twenty 
days, with remission of five days for the plea ·entered, leaving 
a.net suspension of fifteen dayq. Re Rodilosso~ Bulletin 1750, 
Item 6. 

Accordingly, it ·is, ·on ·this 21st day of September 1967, 

· ORDERED that. Plena~y Retail Consumption License C-21, , 
issued by -the Mayor and Counci~_~of. the Borough of Lodi to 
Hilltop Tavern,.Inc., t/a Hilltop Tavern, Inc., for premises 
50 Essex Street., Lodi, be. and the same is he_reby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Thursday, September·28, 
1967; and terminating at 3 a.m. Friday, October 13, ~967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~.eedings against. 

· NEHOC 'rAVERN, IMC. 
t/a J.~Y' s Corner 
27 Paterson Street 
Paterson, New .Je.rsey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-140 issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of Paterson 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Goodman and Rothe.nberg, Esq's.,. by Robert I. Goodman, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
_ Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
~) 

Licensee pleads 11Q!! vult to charges (1) and (2) ·alleg­
ing that on July 7, 10, 12 and 25, 1967, it permitted acceptance 
of mi~bers bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 
6 and 7 of Stat·e Regulation No. 20 •. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license . 
by the Director for the balance of the term effective January 2, 
1957, for permitting solicitation for prostitution on the licen~ed 
premises (He _bhoc__r~ay_~rn, Inc., Bulletin 1149, Item 5), by the 
municipal issuing authority for five days e.ffective May l, 1961, 
for permitting· a brawl on the lieenseq. premises·, and by the l?irec- . 
tor for fifteen days effective Jun~e 4-- 1962, for sale in violation 
of State Hegulation No. 38 (Re Ne hoc 1'avernJ!i.£...t.., Bulletin 1461, 
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The prior record of suspensions of license for dissimi­
lar violations occµrring mor~ than five years ago disregarded, 
the license w1i1 be suspended for sixty days, with remission of 
five days for the.plea entered, leavin.g a net suspension of 
fifty-five days. Re Re§JE.rvoir Bar & Grill, Bulletin 1758, Item 5() 

Accordingly; 'it is, on this 1st day.of November, 1967, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-140, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Nehoc Tavern, Inc., t/a Jay's Corner, for .premises 
27 Paterson· ·street~ Paterson, be a11d the same is hereby suspended 
for fifty-five C5;J days, commencing* at 3:00 ao me Wednesday, · 
November 8, 1967, and ~erminating at 3:00 a~ m. Tuesday, January· 
2' 1968. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

*By order dated November 6, 1967, the suspension was deferred 
to commence at 3:00 ae m. Tuesday, January 2 1968, and t.o 
terminate at 3 :.00 a. mo Monday, February 26, i968'·~ · 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

. ) 
) 

KlnY BAE{, INC. 
t/a Key Bar ) 
202 South Fourth Street 
Camden; M: Jo, ) CONCLUSIONS 

i AND ORDER 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) , ... 
License C-149 issued by the Munici-
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the City of Camden 

. ) 
David Novack·~ Esq~-;- At.torney~for -Licen.see 
Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads 1!Q.ll vu1t· to a charge alleging that on 
September 15, 1967, it sold t!o cases and two six-packs of 'f?eer 
to a minor~ age 17, in violation of Rule 1 of ~tate Regulation 
Noe 200 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty.days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re T@rb~' Bulletin 
1757, Item 3 .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of November, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~l49, 
issued by the -Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.of· 
.the City of Camden to Key Bar~ Inc0, t/a Key Bar, for premis~s 
202 South Four-th Street, Camden, . be and the same is hereby_ sus­
pended for fifteen (15) days~ commencing at 2:00 a~mo Tuesday, 
November lli- ~ 1967 ~ and terminating at 2: 00 a .. ·m. Wednesday, 
November 29;i 1967 .. 

JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DIHECTOH 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE.DURING ·PROHIBITED HOURS 
LICENSE SUSPENPED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS.5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

MABEL ESA 

) 

) 

. 7-9 North Straight Street ) 
Paterson, l~. J. 

' ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-47 issued by the Board of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterion. ) 

.. .., r;;lijJ[ll;;I - - - -

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND. ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se. 
Edward J. Sheils, Esq.~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.Licensee pleads guilty to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on October 7 1967, she sold alcoholic beverages after 3~00 
a. m. during prohfbited hours, in violation of.local regulation. 

Absent' pri9r record,.the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, .with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days.. Re ·Emilio's, Inc,. , · · 
Bulletin 1723, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of Novemb.er, 1967 9 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-47, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the.City 
of Paterson to Mabel E.sa for premise$ 7-9 North Straight Street, 
~aterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 3:00 a. m. Monday, November 2.0, 1967, and terminat­
ing at 3:00 a. m. Thursday, November 30, 19o7. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Charles H. Bensel 
t/a Brewers' Distributors 
Rear Building, 666 Mantua Avenue 

\ . 

Woodbury, New Jersey 
Application filed December 6 1 1967 for person-to~person transfer 
of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-39 from William 
De Ascentiis, t/a Brewers• Distributors. 

New Jersey State Library 


